## BY ORDER OF THE COMMANDER 21ST SPACE WING

## 21ST SPACE WING POLICY DIRECTIVE 10-2

1 APRIL 1999

OF THE AVENUE

**O**perations

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

## **NOTICE:** This publication is available digitally on the AFDPO WWW site at: http://afpubs.hq.af.mil.

OPR: XPY (MSgt John J. Breeze)

Certified by: (Lt Col Grace D.C. McCann) Pages: 1 Distribution: F

This policy directive establishes policy for 21st Space Wing Plans Office Managers to manage 21st Space Wing projects and programs (known collectively as "programs"). This policy directive applies to the 21st Space Wing and subordinate units. This policy does not apply to the Air Force Reserve or the Air National Guard.

1. The program management process is a proactive method use by the wing plans office to ensure all programs are successfully completed in the most efficient way possible. Program Managers will ensure that these assigned programs are conducted with minimal adverse impact to operations. They will provide for the widest possible scope of involvement by all those who will be affected by these programs.

**2.** This directive applies to any 21st Space Wing unit activation, inactivation, or move; acquisition, modification (an alteration made while the system is still in production), or upgrade (an alteration made once the system is out of production) in excess of \$10M in any one year or \$50M over the life of the program.

GRACE D.C. MCCANN, Lt Col, USAF Chief, Wing Plans Office